



COPPER FOX METALS INC.

AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2017

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

COPPER FOX METALS INC.
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
As at October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	October 31, 2017	October 31, 2016
Assets		
<i>Current Assets:</i>		
Cash	\$ 286,195	\$ 847,505
Loan and other receivables (Note 4)	179,040	201,101
Prepaid expenses	-	16,183
Total Current Assets	465,235	1,064,789
<i>Non-current Assets:</i>		
Deposits	250,352	250,813
Investments (Note 4)	143,885	137,825
Exploration & evaluation assets (Note 5)	78,766,026	78,746,679
Property and equipment (Note 6)	111,603	123,282
Total Assets	\$ 79,737,101	\$ 80,323,388
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		
<i>Current Liabilities:</i>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 192,352	\$ 196,144
Total Current Liabilities	192,352	196,144
<i>Non-current Liabilities:</i>		
Decommissioning liabilities (Note 7)	224,375	209,784
Deferred tax liabilities (Note 11)	1,924,315	2,179,513
Total Liabilities	2,341,042	2,585,441
<i>Shareholders' Equity:</i>		
Share capital (Note 8)	76,583,300	75,884,886
Share purchase warrants (Note 8)	1,095,212	693,626
Accumulated other comprehensive income	1,905,035	2,354,794
Contributed surplus	15,823,771	15,823,771
Deficit	(20,065,134)	(18,821,540)
Total Shareholder's Equity of Parent	75,342,184	75,935,537
Non-controlling interest (Note 9)	2,053,875	1,802,410
Total Shareholder's Equity	77,396,059	77,737,947
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	\$ 79,737,101	\$ 80,323,388
Reporting Entity and Nature of Operations (Note 1)		
Going Concern (Note 1)		
Commitments (Note 12)		

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors on February 22, 2018:

"Erik Koudstaal"

Erik Koudstaal, Director

"Elmer B. Stewart"

Elmer B. Stewart, Director

See Accompanying Notes to the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

COPPER FOX METALS INC.
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
Year Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	October 31, 2017	October 31, 2016
<i>Expenses:</i>		
Administration	\$ 1,167,066	\$ 1,083,048
Depreciation, amortization and accretion	26,271	31,387
Impairment of investment	-	652,480
Professional fees	282,852	288,922
Interest and other income	(20,134)	(388,676)
Loss Before Taxes	\$ 1,456,055	\$ 1,667,161
Deferred income tax recovery (Note 11)	(255,198)	(596,212)
Net Loss	\$ 1,200,857	\$ 1,070,949
<i>Other Comprehensive Income to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods (net of tax):</i>		
Foreign currency translation loss (gain)	461,273	(275,586)
Realized loss on AFS investment	(18,500)	-
Unrealized loss on AFS investment	-	(11,000)
Comprehensive Loss	\$ 1,643,630	\$ 784,363
<i>Net Loss Attributable to:</i>		
Common shareholders	\$ 1,086,757	\$ 949,188
Non-controlling interest (Note 9)	114,100	121,761
Attributable Net Loss	\$ 1,200,857	\$ 1,070,949
<i>Total Comprehensive Loss (Gain) Attributable to:</i>		
Common shareholders	\$ 1,536,860	\$ 674,813
Non-controlling interest (Note 9)	106,770	109,550
Attributable Comprehensive Loss	\$ 1,643,630	\$ 784,363
Loss per share - basic and diluted	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
Weighted average number of shares	430,224,452	419,326,720

See Accompanying Notes to the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

COPPER FOX METALS INC.
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
Year Ended October 31, 2017 and Year Ended October 31, 2016
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Share Capital	Share Purchase Warrants	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (AOCI)	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total Shareholder's Equity of Parent	Non-Controlling Interest	Total Shareholder's Equity
<i>Balance as at October 31, 2016:</i>	\$ 75,884,886	\$ 693,626	\$ 2,354,794	\$ 15,823,771	\$ (18,821,540)	\$ 75,935,537	\$ 1,802,410	\$77,737,947
Shares issued for cash	1,100,000	-	-	-	-	1,100,000	-	1,100,000
Warrants granted	(401,586)	401,586	-	-	-	-	-	-
Currency translation Adjustment	-	-	(449,759)	-	-	(449,759)	7,330	(442,429)
Dilution to Carmax ownership	-	-	-	-	(156,837)	(156,837)	358,235	201,398
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(1,086,757)	(1,086,757)	(114,100)	(1,200,857)
Balance as at October 31, 2017	\$ 76,583,300	\$ 1,095,212	\$ 1,905,035	\$ 15,823,771	\$ (20,065,134)	\$ 75,342,184	\$2,053,875	77,396,059

See Accompanying Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

COPPER FOX METALS INC.
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
Year Ended October 31, 2017 and Year Ended October 31, 2016
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Share Capital	Share Purchase Warrants	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (AOCI)	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total Shareholder's Equity of Parent	Non-Controlling Interest	Total Shareholder's Equity
<i>Balance as at October 31, 2015:</i>	\$ 74,035,461	\$ 196,623	\$ 2,071,709	\$ 15,823,771	\$ (17,922,277)	\$ 74,205,287	\$ 1,977,887	\$ 76,183,174
Shares issued for cash	2,512,418	-	-	-	-	2,512,418	-	2,512,418
Share issuance costs	(165,990)	-	-	-	-	(165,990)	-	(165,990)
Warrants granted	(497,003)	497,003	-	-	-	-	-	-
Currency translation adjustment	-	-	275,585	-	-	275,585	-	275,585
Unrealized gain on AFS investment	-	-	7,500	-	-	7,500	-	7,500
Acquisition of Carmax ownership	-	-	-	-	49,925	49,925	(53,716)	(3,791)
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(949,188)	(949,188)	(121,761)	1,070,949
Balance as at October 31, 2016	\$ 75,884,886	\$ 693,626	\$ 2,354,794	\$ 15,823,771	\$ (18,821,540)	\$ 75,935,537	\$ 1,802,410	\$ 77,737,947

See Accompanying Notes to the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

COPPER FOX METALS INC.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Year Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Year Ended	
	October 31, 2017	October 31, 2016
<u>Cash Provided By (Used in):</u>		
<i><u>Operations:</u></i>		
Net loss	\$ (1,200,857)	\$ (1,070,949)
<i><u>Items not affecting cash:</u></i>		
Deferred income tax recovery	(255,198)	(596,212)
Depreciation, amortization and accretion	26,271	31,387
Impairment of investment	-	652,480
Loss on disposal of investment	18,500	-
<i><u>Changes in non-cash working capital:</u></i>		
Accounts payable	43,437	(105,584)
Accounts receivable	14,921	75,717
Prepaid expenses	5,533	51,946
Net Cash Used in Operating Activities	(1,347,393)	(961,215)
<i><u>Investing:</u></i>		
BC Mineral Exploration Tax Credit	-	128,146
Net proceeds from sale of investment	5,454	(17,500)
Mineral property expenditures	(533,745)	(2,110,351)
Reclamation deposit	-	(45,000)
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities	(528,291)	(2,044,705)
<i><u>Financing:</u></i>		
Proceeds from issuance of shares, net	1,344,144	2,338,290
Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities	1,344,144	2,338,290
Increase (decrease) in cash during the year	(531,540)	(667,630)
Translation effect of foreign currency	(29,770)	(14,003)
Cash, beginning of year	847,505	1,529,138
Cash, End of Year	\$ 286,195	\$ 847,505

See Accompanying Notes to the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

COPPER FOX METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. Reporting Entity and Nature of Operations

Copper Fox Metals Inc. ("**Copper Fox**" or the "**Company**") was incorporated on February 27, 2004 under the Business Corporations Act of Alberta. On July 14, 2010 the Company transferred its registration from Alberta and became incorporated under the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia. The Company is engaged in the exploration for and development of copper mineral properties in Canada and the United States. Copper Fox's shares trade on the TSX Venture Exchange ("**TSX.V**") under the trading symbol ("**CUU**"). To date, the Company has not earned any revenue from these operations and is considered to be in the exploration and evaluation stage.

The Company maintains its head office at 340 – 12 Avenue SW, Suite 650, Calgary, Alberta. These interim unaudited consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and the accounts of its subsidiaries. Copper Fox's subsidiaries include:

- 100% ownership of Northern Copper Fox Inc.
 - 60.38% ownership of Carmax Mining Corp. (through Northern Copper Fox Inc.)
- 100% ownership of Desert Fox Minerals Co.
- 100% ownership of Desert Fox Sombrero Butte Co.
- 100% ownership of Desert Fox Van Dyke Co.

Going Concern

The recoverability of amounts shown for resource properties and related exploration and evaluation costs is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the development and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof.

During the year ended October 31, 2017, the Company incurred a net loss of \$1,200,857 (October 31, 2016 - \$1,070,949), the Company's cash position at October 31, 2017 was \$286,195 (October 31, 2016 - \$847,505) and its working capital was \$272, 883 (October 31, 2016 - \$868,645). On February 15, 2018, the Company obtained an advance of \$100,000 from one of its shareholders, resulting in the Company having a cash position of \$136,997. This indicates that the Company will need to raise additional funds by the end of March 2018. Management plans to raise funds through a private placement in March 2018 and is in discussions with potential investors in this regard. If Management were to be unsuccessful in raising additional funds, they plan to sell one or more of the US properties. Management has been successful in the past in raising required equity financing and believes they will be able to do so again.

The Company is currently exploring its US properties and managing its investment in Carmax Mining with regards to the Eaglehead project and the joint venture interest in the Schaft Creek project. To date, none of the Company's projects have achieved profitability and they have experienced operating losses and significant negative cash flows. The Company has concluded that the working capital as held at October 31, 2017 is insufficient to fund the Company's short-term obligations and as such has implemented a strict capital management program to monitor the cash outflows. Unless additional funds are raised, the Company will have insufficient funds to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.

COPPER FOX METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016 (*Expressed in Canadian Dollars*)

The conditions described above indicate the existence of material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Many factors influence the Company's ability to raise funds, and there is no assurance that the Company will be successful in obtaining the required financing for these or other purposes, including for general working capital. These financial statements do not contain any adjustments to the amounts that may be required should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

2. Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies

Statement of Compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance and in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

These consolidated financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on February 22, 2018.

Basis of Measurement

These audited consolidated financial statements have been prepared using historical cost basis, except for financial instruments measured at fair value.

Functional Currency and Foreign Currency Transactions

Functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company and its subsidiaries operate and is normally the currency in which the entity primarily generates and expends cash. The functional and reporting currency of Copper Fox is the Canadian Dollar. Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are initially recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in such currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the balance sheet date. Profits and losses arising on exchange are included in earnings.

Financial statements of the foreign subsidiaries included in the consolidated financial statements where the functional currency is other than the Canadian dollar are translated using their functional currency which is the respective local currency. For balance sheet items, the translation is performed using the current rate method, in which all amounts are translated to the reporting currency using the rates of exchange prevailing on the balance sheet date. For income statement items, the translation is performed using the average rate method, in which all amounts are translated to the reporting currency using the annual average rates of exchange during the fiscal year. Net exchange gains or losses resulting from the translation of foreign financial statements are recognized in comprehensive income or loss.

Use of Estimates and Judgements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates, assumptions and judgements that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, along with reported amounts of income and expenses during the period. Actual results may differ from these estimates, and as such, estimates and

COPPER FOX METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016 *(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis by management. Revisions are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods so affected.

(i) Significant Judgements in Applying Accounting Policies

Critical judgements required in applying the Company's accounting policies that would have the most significant impact on the Company's financial statements include: determination of control and significant influence, determination of functional currency, accounting for acquisitions, capitalization of exploration and evaluation costs, determination of economic viability of a project, recognition of deferred taxes and evaluation of contingencies.

a) Mineral Property and Exploration and Evaluation Assets

The measurement and impairment of mineral properties are based on various judgments, including, but not limited to, the technical and commercial feasibility of these properties, which incorporates various assumptions for mineral reserves and/or resources, future mineral prices and operating and capital expenditures.

b) Mineral Property Interests

Even though the Company has taken all available steps to verify title to the mineral properties in which it has an interest, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Such properties may be subject to prior agreements or transfers unknown to the Company, which could affect title.

(ii) Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty

Significant accounts that require estimates as the basis for determining the stated amounts included, but are not limited to, accounting for share-based payment, exploration credits, provision for income taxes, anticipated costs of asset retirement obligations and the valuation of deferred income tax assets, mineral property interests and exploration and evaluation expenditures.

a) Taxation

Tax provisions are recognized to the extent that it is probable that there will be future outflow of funds to a taxation authority. Such provisions often require judgment on the treatment of certain taxation matters that may not have been reported to or assessed by the taxation authority at the date of these financial statements. Differences in judgment by the taxation authority could result in changes to actual taxes payable by the Company.

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that certain taxable losses or deferred expenditures will be utilized by the Company to reduce future taxes payable. The amount of deferred tax assets recognized, if any is based on objective evidence that the Company will generate sufficient future taxable income to utilize these deferred tax assets, as well as the expected future tax rates that will be apply to these assets.

Changes to the Company's ability to generate sufficient taxable income or changes to enacted tax rates could result in the recognition of deferred tax assets.

COPPER FOX METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016 (*Expressed in Canadian Dollars*)

b) Exploration Credits

Tax credits related to resources for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from the taxation authorities using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date. Uncertainties exist with respect to the interpretation of tax regulations for which certain expenditures could be disallowed by the taxation authorities in the calculation of credits.

The calculation of the Company's credits involves estimation and judgment of certain items whose tax treatment cannot be conclusively determined until notice of assessment and subsequent payments have been received from the relevant taxation authority.

Differences arising between the final assessment and the original assumptions made could necessitate adjustments to the mining tax credit and the corresponding future income tax expense.

The amounts recognized in the Company's financial statements are a result of management's best estimation and judgment, as described above. However, the ongoing review by the taxation authority and the inherent uncertainty regarding the outcome of these reviews may result in a difference between the final decision by the taxation authority and the original accounting estimates made by the Company, which could impact on the Company's financial position and its cash flows.

c) Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures

The application of the Company's accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditures requires judgment in determining whether it is likely that future economic benefits will flow to the Company, which is based on assumptions about future events or circumstances. Estimates and assumptions made may change if new information becomes available. For example, if, after an expenditure is capitalized, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of the expenditure is unlikely, the amount capitalized is written off in the period when the new information became available.

Basis of Consolidation

The financial statements of the Company's subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. Control exists when an entity is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect these returns through its control over the entity. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated. Non-controlling interests in the net assets of consolidated subsidiaries are identified separately from the Company's equity. Non-controlling interest consists of the non-controlling interest at the date of the original acquisition plus the non-controlling interests' share of changes in equity since the date of acquisition. All of the Company's material subsidiaries are wholly owned except for Carmax Mining Corp. ("**Carmax**"), of which the Company owns 60.38% of the common outstanding shares. These consolidated financial statements include 100% of the assets and liabilities related to Carmax and include a non-controlling interest representing 39.62% of Carmax's assets and liabilities not owned by the Company. Accounting policies are applied consistently throughout all consolidated entities.

COPPER FOX METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016 (*Expressed in Canadian Dollars*)

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on deposit with banks or highly liquid short-term interest bearing securities that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and those that have maturities of three months or less or fully redeemable without penalty when acquired.

Financial Instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, loan and other receivables, investments, trade and other payables and investments in shares. The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, amounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short-term to maturity of these instruments.

The Company classifies financial assets and liabilities as fair value through profit and loss, available for sale ("AFS"), held to maturity, loans and receivables or other financial liabilities depending on their nature. Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized at fair value on their initial recognition.

Financial assets and liabilities classified as fair-value-through-profit-and-loss are measured at fair value, with gains and losses recognized in operations. Financial assets classified as held-to-maturity, loans and receivables and other financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest method of amortization. Financial assets classified as available-for-sale are measured at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses being recognized in other comprehensive income ("OCI") or loss until realized, or if impaired, the unrealized gain or loss is then recorded in earnings through accumulated other comprehensive income ("AOCI").

Investments

For investments actively traded in recognized financial markets, fair market value ("FMV") is generally determined by reference to stock exchange quoted market prices, which is a Level 1 input, at the close of business on the statement of financial position date. For investments where there is no quoted price, a reasonable estimate of the fair value is determined by reference to the current market value of a substantially similar instrument, or is calculated based on the expected future cash flows of the underlying net asset base of the investment (Level 2 or Level 3).

Exploration and Evaluation Assets

Once a license to explore an area has been secured, expenditures on exploration and evaluation activities are capitalized as exploration and evaluation assets and recorded as mineral properties. Exploration expenditure relates to the initial search for deposits with economic potential.

The recovery of the carrying amount of exploration and evaluation assets is dependent upon the future commercial success of the mineral properties or from proceeds of disposition. The amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets represent costs incurred to date and are not intended to reflect present or future values.

Mining tax credits are recorded in the financial statements when there is reasonable assurance that the Company has complied with, and will continue to comply with, all conditions needed to obtain the credits.

COPPER FOX METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016 (*Expressed in Canadian Dollars*)

These non-repayable mining tax credits are earned in respect to exploration costs incurred in British Columbia, Canada and are recorded as a reduction of the related exploration and evaluation assets.

The Company provides certain share subscribers with a flow-through component for tax incentives available on qualifying Canadian exploration expenditures. The increase to share capital when flow-through shares are issued is measured based on the current market price of common shares. Any premium, being the excess of the proceeds over the market value of the common shares, is recorded as a liability. At the later of the renouncing and the incurrence of the expenditure, the Company de-recognizes the liability, and the premium amount is recognized as income in the statement of loss. The Company may be subject to a Part XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds, renounced under the Look-back Rule, in accordance with Government of Canada flow-through regulations. When applicable, this tax is accrued as a financial expense until paid.

With reference to Copper Fox's Schaft Creek agreement with Teck Resources Limited ("**Teck**"), the Company does not record any expenditure made by Teck on its account. It also does not recognise any gain or loss on its exploration and evaluation farm-out arrangements, but re-designates any costs previously capitalised in relation to the whole interest as relating to the partial interest retained. Any cash consideration received directly from Teck is credited against costs previously capitalised in relation to the whole interest with any excess accounted for by the Company as a gain on disposal.

Decommissioning Liabilities and Reclamation Costs

The Company recognizes and records the fair value of the liability for a future retirement obligation in the period in which it is incurred and records a corresponding increase in the carrying value of the related asset using the present value of the estimated future cash outflows. The liability is subsequently adjusted for the passage of time. When in production the asset will be amortized accordingly. The liability is also adjusted for the changes to the current market-based discount rate, or the amount or timing of the underlying cash flows needed to settle the obligation.

The operations of the Company may be affected from time to time by changes in environmental regulations, including those for future rehabilitation and site restoration costs. Both the likelihood of new regulations and their overall effect upon the Company may vary from region to region and are not entirely predictable. The Company's policy is to meet standards set by relevant legislation and by the application of technically proven and economically feasible measures. Expenditures relating to ongoing environmental and reclamation programs are recorded to earnings as incurred or capitalized and amortized, depending upon their future economic benefits.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment is stated at cost, which includes the acquisition price and any direct costs to bring the asset into productive use at its intended location.

Amortization of property and equipment is calculated using the declining balance method, net of any estimated residual value, over their estimated useful lives as follows:

COPPER FOX METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016 (*Expressed in Canadian Dollars*)

Building	10 years
Furniture and equipment	5 years
Heavy equipment	3 years
Computer equipment	3 years

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

At each reporting date the carrying amounts of the Company's long-lived assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated to determine the extent of the impairment.

The recoverable amount is the higher of the assets' fair value less cost to sell or value in use, which is the present value of future cash flows expected to be derived from the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in earnings for that period. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized in earnings.

Fair value less cost to sell is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of an asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties.

Value in use is determined as the net present value of the estimated future cash flows expected to arise from the continued use of the asset in its present form and its eventual disposal. Value in use is determined by applying assumptions specific to the Company's continued use and can only take into account approved future development costs. Estimates of future cash flows used in the evaluation of impairment of assets are made using management's forecasts of commodity prices and expected production volumes. The latter takes into account assessments of mineral resources and includes expectations about proved and unproved volumes, which are risk-weighted utilizing geological, production, recovery and economic projections.

Contingent Liabilities

The Company has the potential to be involved in various claims, assessments, investigations and legal proceedings that arise from time to time in the ordinary course of its business, including matters involving tax and other issues. Some of these potential liabilities may become actual liabilities when one or more future events occur or fail to occur. To the extent that the future event is likely to occur or fail to occur and a reasonable estimate of the loss can be made, an estimated liability would be accrued. The Company would accrue a liability when it believes that it is both probable that a liability has been incurred and that it can reasonably estimate the amount of the loss. The Company reviews these accruals quarterly and adjusts them to reflect ongoing negotiations, settlements, rulings, advice of legal counsel and other relevant information. Currently the Company does not have any accrued contingent liabilities.

COPPER FOX METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016 *(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

Income Taxes

Income tax expense is comprised of current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in earnings, except to the extent that it relates to a business combination or items recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income or loss.

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized for the following temporary differences: the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities to the extent that it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Additionally, deferred tax is not recognized for taxable temporary differences arising from the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Share-Based Payments

The Company applies the fair value method to share-based payments for all options granted. The fair value is measured at the grant date and each vesting tranche is recognized as a separate award. Compensation expense is recognized over the applicable vesting period with a corresponding increase in contributed surplus. When the options are exercised, the exercise price proceeds, together with the related contributed surplus amounts which are credited to share capital through contributed surplus.

Earnings per Share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing net earnings or losses available to the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the year. Diluted earnings per share are calculated to reflect the dilutive effect of exercising outstanding stock options and warrants by application of the treasury stock method. Outstanding stock options and share purchase warrants that would potentially dilute basic earnings per share have not been included in the computation of diluted earnings per share because to do so would be anti-dilutive.

COPPER FOX METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Determination of Fair Values

A number of the Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement and or disclosure purposes based on the following methods below. When applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.

(i) *Cash, Trade and Other Receivables, Trade and Other Payables and Investments:*

The fair value of cash, trade and other receivables and trade and other payables and investments is estimated as the present value of future cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date. At October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016, the fair value of these balances approximated their carrying value due to their short term to maturity.

3. Standards Issued but Not Yet Effective

The IASB issued a number of new and revised accounting standards that are not yet effective. These standards include the following:

IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments

In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* that replaces IAS 39 and all previous versions of IFRS 9. IFRS 9 brings together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments project: classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early application permitted. Except for hedge accounting, retrospective application is required, but the provision of comparative information is not compulsory. For hedge accounting, the requirements are generally applied prospectively, with some limited exceptions.

The Company plans to continue to assess the potential effect of IFRS 9 on its consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 - Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture

The amendments address the conflict between IFRS 10 *Consolidated Financial Statements* and IAS 28 in dealing with the loss of control of a subsidiary that is sold or contributed to an associate or joint venture. The amendments clarify that the gain or loss resulting from the sale or contribution of assets that constitute a business, as defined in IFRS 3, between an investor and its associate or joint venture, is recognized in full. Any gain or loss resulting from the sale or contribution of assets that do not constitute a business, however, is recognized only to the extent of unrelated investors' interests in the associate or joint venture. The IASB has deferred the effective date of these amendments indefinitely, but an entity that early adopts the amendments is required to apply them prospectively. The Company will apply these amendments when they become effective.

IFRS 15 - Revenue

IFRS 15 was issued in May 2014, and amended in April 2016, and establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognized at an amount that reflects

COPPER FOX METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016 (*Expressed in Canadian Dollars*)

the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer.

The new revenue standard will supersede all current revenue recognition requirements under IFRS. Either a full retrospective application or a modified retrospective application is required for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. Early adoption is permitted.

The Company plans to adopt the new standard on the required effective. Currently, the Company does not have any contracts with Customers and as such the Company does not foresee a material impact to the financial statements upon adoption of IFRS 15.

IFRS 16 - Leases

IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016 and it replaces IAS 17 *Leases*, IFRIC 4 *Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease*, SIC-15 *Operating Leases-Incentives* and SIC-27 *Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease*. IFRS 16 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet model similar to the accounting for finance leases under IAS 17. The standard includes two recognition exemptions for lessees: leases of 'low-value' assets (i.e., personal computers); and short-term leases (i.e., leases with a lease term of 12 months or less). At the commencement date of a lease, a lessee will recognize a liability to make lease payments (i.e., the lease liability) and an asset representing the right to use the underlying asset during the lease term (i.e., the right-of-use asset). Lessees will be required to separately recognize the interest expense on the lease liability and the depreciation expense on the right-of-use asset.

Lessees will be also required to remeasure the lease liability upon the occurrence of certain events (i.e., a change in the lease term, a change in future lease payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine those payments). The lessee will generally recognize the amount of the remeasurement of the lease liability as an adjustment to the right-of-use asset.

Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from today's accounting under IAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify all leases using the same classification principle as in IAS 17 and distinguish between two types of leases: operating and finance leases. IFRS 16 also requires lessees and lessors to make more extensive disclosures than under IAS 17.

IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Early application is permitted, but not before an entity applies IFRS 15. A lessee can choose to apply the standard using either a full retrospective or a modified retrospective approach. The standard's transition provisions permit certain reliefs. The Company plans to continue to assess the potential effect of IFRS 16 on its consolidated financial statements.

4. Loans, Other Receivables and Investments

On March 18, 2015, Copper Fox agreed to lend Bell Copper Corporation, ("**Bell**") \$150,000. The terms of the loan were a 12% annual interest rate, a maturity date of March 19, 2016 and Bell pledged its Kabba Property copper project as security for the loan. As compensation for this loan, Copper Fox received 500,000 shares of Bell. Copper Fox extended this loan to Bell as a potential investment in a new mineral exploration company.

COPPER FOX METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

On March 1, 2016, Copper Fox agreed to extend the \$150,000 Bell loan. The accrued interest of \$18,000 was added to the principle which amended the Bell loan amount to \$168,000. As compensation for extending the loan payable by an additional year, Copper Fox received 1,000,000 Bell warrants with an exercise price of \$0.05 and an expiry date of March 19, 2017. Bell is a publicly traded on the TSX:V and the maximum exposure to this loan would be the entirety of the loan \$168,000 (October 31, 2016 - \$168,000).

On March 3, 2017, Copper Fox agreed to extend the \$168,000 Bell loan. Copper Fox received the accrued interest of \$20,160 from Bell. As compensation for extending the loan payable by an additional year, Copper Fox received 1,000,000 Bell warrants with an exercise price of \$0.10 and an expiry date of March 19, 2018.

On March 19, 2017, Copper Fox exercised 403,000 of the Bell \$0.05 warrants. The remaining 597,000 Bell \$0.05 warrants expired. Coupled with the original 500,000 shares that Copper Fox received for the original loan in March 2015, the Company owned 903,000 shares of Bell Copper.

On April 12, 2017, Copper Fox sold 467,000 shares of Bell for gross proceeds of \$42,898 and incurred selling costs of \$730.

As at October 31, 2017, Copper Fox had 436,000 Bell shares remaining, which were trading at \$0.085 per share.

On February 27, 2017, Carmax sold 100,000 shares of Alexandria Minerals Corporation for gross proceeds of \$5,500.

Copper Fox directly owns 29,342 shares of Liard Copper Mines Ltd. ("**Liard**"), a private company incorporated in British Columbia, which represents approximately 1.55% of the issued and outstanding shares of Liard. These shares were originally recorded at a cost value of \$759,305 upon acquisition in two separate 2011 transactions.

During the year ended October 31, 2016, pursuant to a purchase of Liard shares by the Schaft Creek Joint Venture ("**SCJV**"), the Company determined that the value of the Liard shares purchased in 2011 were impaired by \$652,480 and were subsequently written down to the Fair Market Value ("**FMV**") carrying cost of \$106,825, which was referenced to a private sale of Liard shares in 2016 (Level 3). There were no similar transactions in 2017, so the Company determined that the 2016 private sale is the best reference of the FMV of the Liard shares as of October 31, 2017.

Copper Fox indirectly owns an additional 21.35% of the Liard shares through its SCJV with Teck Resources Limited ("**Teck**"). As these Liard shares are held within a trust account that the Company does not control, the 21.35% ownership of Liard is not reflected in the table below.

Liard holds a 30% Net Proceeds Interest in the Schaft Creek project, subject to certain terms and conditions.

COPPER FOX METALS INC.*Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements***Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016** (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

The FMV of the investments are as follows:

Investments	Fair Market Value October 31, 2016	Fair Market Value October 31, 2017
Alexandria Minerals Corp.	\$ 6,000	\$ -
Bell Copper Corp.	25,000	37,060
Liard Copper Mines Ltd.	106,825	106,825
Total	\$ 137,825	\$ 143,885

The FMV of the loans and receivables are as follows:

Loans and Receivables	Fair Market Value October 31, 2016	Fair Market Value October 31, 2017
Bell Copper Corp.	168,000	168,000
Other Receivables	33,101	11,040
Total	\$ 201,101	\$ 179,040

5. Exploration and Evaluation Assets

	Balance October 31, 2016	Additions	Balance October 31, 2017
Arizona Properties:			
<i>Van Dyke Project:</i>			
Acquisition of property rights	\$ 2,585,093	\$ -	\$ 2,585,093
Technical analysis	5,623,355	164,476	5,787,832
Licenses and permits	56,029	-	56,029
Foreign exchange	1,751,549	(386,900)	1,364,649
Total Van Dyke Project	10,016,026	(222,424)	9,793,603
<i>Sombrero Butte Project:</i>			
Acquisition of property rights	\$ 847,819	\$ -	\$ 847,819
Technical analysis	669,438	99,902	769,340
Licenses and permits	64,466	-	64,466
Foreign exchange	338,013	(74,690)	263,323
Total Sombrero Butte Project	1,919,736	25,212	1,944,948
<i>Mineral Mountain Project:</i>			
Technical analysis	\$ 240,875	\$ 114,510	\$ 355,384
Foreign exchange	3,119	(11,020)	(7,901)
Total Mineral Mountain Project	243,994	103,490	347,483
Total Arizona Properties	\$ 12,179,756	\$ (93,722)	\$ 12,086,034
British Columbia Properties:			
<i>Schaft Creek:</i>			
Acquisition of property rights	\$ 3,053,755	\$ -	\$ 3,053,755
Technical analysis	61,839,754	45,224	61,884,978
Licenses and permits	106,623	-	106,623
Sub-Total Schaft Creek	65,000,132	45,224	65,045,356

COPPER FOX METALS INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

BC Mineral Exploration Tax Credit	(3,575,505)	-	(3,575,505)
Total Schaft Creek	61,424,627	45,224	61,469,851
Eaglehead:			
Technical analysis	5,236,278	67,845	5,303,123
Sub-Total Eaglehead	5,236,278	67,845	5,303,123
BC Mineral Exploration Tax Credit	(93,981)	-	(93,981)
Total Eaglehead	5,142,297	67,845	5,210,142
Total British Columbia Properties	66,566,924	113,069	66,679,993
Total Mineral Properties	\$ 78,746,679	\$ 19,347	\$ 78,766,026

	Balance October 31, 2015	Additions	Balance October 31, 2016
Arizona Properties:			
<i>Van Dyke Project:</i>			
Acquisition of property rights	\$ 2,585,093	\$ -	\$ 2,585,093
Technical analysis	5,444,345	179,010	5,623,355
Licenses and permits	56,029	-	56,029
Foreign exchange	1,514,936	236,613	1,751,549
Total Van Dyke Project	9,600,403	415,623	10,016,026
<i>Sombrero Butte Project:</i>			
Acquisition of property rights	\$ 847,819	\$ -	\$ 847,819
Technical analysis	562,525	106,913	669,438
Licenses and permits	64,466	-	64,466
Foreign exchange	293,686	44,327	338,013
Total Sombrero Butte Project	1,768,496	151,240	1,919,736
<i>Mineral Mountain Project:</i>			
Technical analysis	\$ 48,853	\$ 192,022	\$ 240,875
Foreign exchange	-	3,119	3,119
Total Mineral Mountain Project	48,853	195,141	243,994
Total Arizona Properties	\$ 11,417,752	\$ 762,004	\$ 12,179,756
British Columbia Properties:			
<i>Schaft Creek:</i>			
Acquisition of property rights	\$ 3,053,755	\$ -	\$ 3,053,755
Technical analysis	61,816,854	22,900	61,839,754
Licenses and permits	106,623	-	106,623
Sub-Total Schaft Creek	64,977,232	22,900	65,000,132
BC Mineral Exploration Tax Credit	(3,571,178)	(4,327)	(3,575,505)
Total Schaft Creek	61,428,954	(4,327)	61,424,627
<i>Eaglehead:</i>			
Technical analysis	3,773,157	1,463,121	5,236,278
Sub-Total Eaglehead	3,773,157	1,463,121	5,236,278
BC Mineral Exploration Tax Credit	29,838	(123,819)	(93,981)

COPPER FOX METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Total Eaglehead	3,802,995	1,339,302	5,142,297
Total British Columbia Properties	65,231,949	1,334,975	66,566,924
Total Mineral Properties	\$ 76,649,701	\$ 2,096,978	\$ 78,746,679

Schaft Creek Project

Copper Fox's primary asset is a 25% direct and indirect working interest in the Schaft Creek Joint Venture ("SCJV"). The SCJV holds two main assets: i) the Schaft Creek copper-gold-molybdenum-silver project located in northwestern British Columbia and ii) an 85.41% equity interest in the Liard Copper Mines Ltd. Liard holds a 30% Net Proceeds Interest in the Schaft Creek project subject to certain terms and conditions. Royal Gold holds a 3.5% Net Profits Interest in certain mineral claims.

Teck is the operator of the SCJV and is responsible for, in addition to other obligations, funding the first \$60 million in pre-production expenditures at Schaft Creek. After the first \$60 million has been funded by Teck, the costs will be split based on the ownership percentage. As of October 31, 2017, Teck has funded approximately \$20 million towards the Schaft Creek project since mid-2013 (see Note 12).

Van Dyke Project

In 2012, Copper Fox acquired 100% of Bell's interest in the Van Dyke copper project located in Miami, Arizona. Acquisition costs were \$500,000 in cash to Bell, \$1,499,400 (US \$1,500,000) to the Vendors (owners of the Van Dyke project) and assumption of obligations in respect of the Van Dyke project, subject to certain amended terms and conditions. The Vendors retained a 2.5% Net Smelter Return ("NSR") production royalty from the Van Dyke deposit. As of October 31, 2017, Copper Fox has incurred \$9,798,264 (US \$7,600,267) in expenditures, which includes the acquisition and exploration costs as well as completion of the Preliminary Economic Assessment ("PEA").

Sombrero Butte Project

In 2012, Copper Fox acquired the rights, provided all option payments are made when due, to 100% of Bell's Sombrero Butte property located in the Bunker Hill Mining District, 44 miles northeast of Tucson, Arizona.

Acquisition costs were \$500,000 in cash and an assumption of Bell's remaining option obligation on the property of \$599,760 (US \$600,000). In 2016, Copper Fox re-negotiated the continuing obligation on the property to a US \$40,000 annual payment. As at October 31, 2017 the option obligation outstanding is US \$200,000. Upon completion of these annual payments, Copper Fox will hold an undivided 100% interest in the Sombrero Butte property. As of October 31, 2017, Copper Fox has incurred \$1,944,948 (US \$1,508,647) in expenditures, which includes the acquisition and exploration costs.

Mineral Mountain Project

Mineral Mountain is located in the Jemez structural that hosts the Globe-Miami, Resolution, Florence and Casa Grande copper deposits in Arizona and is 100% wholly owned by Copper Fox. The property is located between the Florence copper deposit and the Resolution copper deposit and is underlain by Precambrian age Pinal Schist, diabase and granite that has been intruded by Laramide age quartz monzonite and granodiorite. As of October

COPPER FOX METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

31, 2017 the Company has incurred \$347,483 (US \$269,534) in expenditures over the life of the project, by completing a regional geochemical assessment, locating claims, annual filing fees and acquiring an Arizona exploration permit.

Eaglehead Project

Copper Fox, through its wholly owned subsidiary Northern Fox, owns 60.38% of the common shares of Carmax Mining Corp. (“Carmax”). Copper Fox’s equity interest decreased on August 28, 2017 from 65.40% to 60.38% due to the Company not participating in a 4,250,000 shares private placement for Carmax. Carmax holds a 100% working interest in the Eaglehead copper-molybdenum-gold-silver property (13,540 ha) located in the Liard Mining Division, approximately 40 kilometers east of Dease Lake in northern British Columbia.

On July 17, 2017, the Supreme Court of British Columbia issued an oral judgment (see news release dated July 17, 2017) dismissing the Petitioner’s challenge of the Gold Commissioner’s decision to reinstate the claim while also granting Carmax a three month period in which to file a new assessment report on Carmax’s claim #1034634. The court found no lack of procedural fairness, transparency or rigour in the decision of the Gold Commissioner and as such saw no conflict between the Commissioner’s interpretation of his authority under the Mineral Tenure Act and prior case law. On August 23, 2017 the Appeal period for the court’s decision regarding the judicial review in respect of Carmax Mining Corp.’s Eaglehead Project had expired and no appeal was filed. As such, Carmax retains ownership of mineral claim #1034634 and the disputed matter is now resolved.

A portion of the Eaglehead Property is subject to a 2.5% NSR of which 1.5% can be re-purchased by Carmax for \$2,000,000. A portion of the property covering 981 hectares is subject to a 2% NSR royalty payable to an arm’s length third party, one-half (1%) of which may be purchased for \$1,000,000.

6. Property and Equipment

Description	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value October 31, 2016	Net Book Value October 31, 2017
Asset retirement	\$ 150,098	\$ 102,859	\$ 46,571	\$ 47,239
Buildings	137,250	92,245	50,006	45,005
Computer equipment	82,544	75,536	10,012	7,008
Furniture & equipment	46,887	41,569	6,647	5,318
Heavy equipment	173,332	166,299	10,047	7,033
Total	\$ 590,111	\$ 478,509	\$ 123,282	\$ 111,603

COPPER FOX METALS INC.*Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements***Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016** (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Description	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value October 31, 2015	Net Book Value October 31, 2016
Asset retirement	\$ 137,770	\$ 91,199	\$ 61,128	\$ 46,571
Buildings	137,250	87,244	55,561	50,006
Computer equipment	82,544	72,532	14,302	10,012
Furniture & equipment	46,887	40,240	8,309	6,647
Heavy equipment	173,332	163,285	14,354	10,047
Total	\$ 577,783	\$ 454,501	\$ 153,654	\$ 123,282

Property and equipment are stated at cost which includes the acquisition price and any direct costs to bring the asset into productive use at its intended location.

7. Decommissioning Liabilities

The Company's decommissioning liabilities relate to the Company's share of reclamation and closure costs for the Schaft Creek and Eaglehead properties. The total decommissioning liability is based on the Company's estimated costs to reclaim the property and facilities along with the estimated timing costs to be incurred in future years.

The Company has estimated the net present value of its share of the decommissioning liabilities of Schaft Creek to be \$188,252 as at October 31, 2017 (October 31, 2016 - \$173,753) based on an undiscounted and inflated future liability of \$194,863 (October 31, 2016 - \$189,651).

The Company's estimated risk-free rate of 2.00% (October 31, 2016 - 1.05%) and inflation rate of 0.87% (October 31, 2016 - 1.77%) were used to calculate the present value of the decommissioning liabilities.

The decommissioning provision for the Eaglehead exploration and evaluation asset was estimated by management to be the net present value of this provision at October 31, 2017 to be \$36,123 (October 31, 2016 - \$36,031) based on a total undiscounted liability of \$36,500 (October 31, 2016 - \$36,500).

Description	Copper Fox	Carmax	Total
<i>Opening Balance, October 31, 2016:</i>	\$ 173,753	\$ 36,031	\$ 209,784
Accretion – Carmax	-	92	92
Accretion – Copper Fox	2,171	-	2,171
Revisions – Copper Fox	12,328	-	12,328
Balance, October 31, 2017	\$ 188,252	\$ 36,123	\$ 224,375

COPPER FOX METALS INC.*Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements***Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

Description	Copper Fox	Carmax	Totals
<i>Opening Balance, October 31, 2015:</i>	\$ 173,302	\$ 35,467	\$ 208,769
Accretion – Carmax	-	564	564
Accretion – Copper Fox	3,420	-	3,420
Revisions – Copper Fox	(2,969)	-	(2,969)
Balance, October 31, 2016	\$ 173,753	\$ 36,031	\$ 209,784

8. Share Capital**Authorized**

Authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares and an unlimited number of first and second preferred shares, without par value, of which no preferred shares have been issued.

Issued and outstanding shares are as follows:

Common Shares	Number	Equity Amount
<i>Opening Balance, October 31, 2016:</i>	427,813,495	\$ 75,884,886
<u>Additions:</u>		
July 27, 2017 private placement	9,166,665	1,100,000
Warrants granted	-	(401,586)
Balance, October 31, 2017	436,980,160	\$ 76,583,300

Common Shares	Number	Equity Amount
<i>Opening Balance, October 31, 2015:</i>	407,660,045	\$ 74,035,461
<u>Additions:</u>		
December 21 and 29, 2015 private placements	9,400,450	1,222,059
June 9 and 30, 2016 private placements	10,753,000	1,290,360
Warrants granted	-	(497,003)
Capitalized finders' fees	-	(105,620)
Capitalized legal fees	-	(60,371)
Balance, October 31, 2016	427,813,495	\$ 75,884,886

On July 27, 2017, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement, raising aggregate gross proceeds of \$1,100,000 through the sale of 9,166,665 units at a price of \$0.12 per unit. Each unit consists of one common share of the Company and one whole common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share for an exercise price of \$0.15 during the first 12 month period after the closing of the offering and \$0.17 during the second 12 month period after the closing of the offering. In the event that the 20-day volume weighted average price of the common shares listed on the TSX Venture Exchange is above \$0.20, the expiry date of the warrants will be accelerated to a date that is 30 days after the first date such threshold is met.

COPPER FOX METALS INC.*Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements***Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****Warrants**

As of October 31, 2017, the Company has the following warrants outstanding:

Share Purchase Warrants	Number of Warrants	Equity Amount
<i>Opening Balance, October 31, 2016:</i>	10,753,000	\$ 693,626
July 27, 2017 warrants granted	9,166,665	401,586
Balance, October 31, 2017	19,919,665	\$ 1,095,212

The value of the July 27, 2017 warrants were calculated using Black Scholes with an exercise price of \$0.15 in the first year and \$0.17 in the second year, an expected life of two years, a volatility rate of 71.36% and a risk-free rate of 1.30%.

Share Purchase Warrants	Number of Warrants	Equity Amount
<i>Opening Balance, October 31, 2015:</i>	3,358,228	\$ 196,623
Expired	(3,358,228)	-
Granted	10,753,000	497,003
Balance, October 31, 2016	10,753,000	\$ 693,626

The value of the June 9 and June 30, 2016 warrants were calculated using Black Scholes with an exercise price of \$0.17, an expected life of two years, a volatility rate of 89.54% and a risk-free rate of 0.51%.

Stock Option Plan

The number of shares reserved for issuance under the Company's stock option plan is limited to 10% of the number of shares which are issued and outstanding on the date of a particular grant of options.

Under the plan, the Board of Directors determines the term of a stock option (up to a maximum of 10 years), the vesting period of the options and the option exercise price, which shall not be less than the closing price of the Company's share on the TSX.V immediately preceding the date of grant. The Compensation Committee determines and makes recommendations to the Board of Directors as to the recipients, nature and size of the share-based compensation awards in compliance with applicable securities law, stock exchange and other regulatory requirements.

As of October 31, 2017, the options outstanding were as follows:

Stock Options	Weighted Avg. Exercise Price	Number of Options
<i>Opening Balance, October 31, 2016:</i>	\$ 1.04	550,000
Expired	\$ 1.04	(550,000)
Balance, October 31, 2017	\$ -	-

On April 24, 2017, the remaining 550,000 stock options with an exercise price of \$1.04 expired unexercised.

COPPER FOX METALS INC.*Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements***Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016** (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Stock Options	Weighted Avg. Exercise Price	Number of Options
<i>Opening Balance, October 31, 2015:</i>	\$ 1.46	1,575,000
Expired	\$ 1.69	(1,025,000)
Balance, October 31, 2016	\$ 1.04	550,000

The Company's issued and outstanding stock options and warrants were not included in the calculation of diluted earnings per share because they are anti-dilutive for the years ended October 31, 2017 and 2016.

9. Non-Controlling Interest

As of October 31, 2017, Copper Fox beneficially owned and controlled 33,283,264 of the 55,121,263 issued and outstanding common shares of Carmax, post-consolidation, representing a 60.38% ownership of Carmax.

On November 17, 2017, Carmax consolidated its share capital on the basis of one post consolidated common share for every two pre-consolidated common shares. All common share and per common share amounts, including options and warrants, in these financial statements have been adjusted to give retroactive effect to the share consolidation.

The non-controlling interest ("NCI") is as follows:

	NCI Percentage
Carmax Mining Corp.	39.62%

Carmax's summarized financial information is as follows:

	Carmax Financials as at October 31, 2017
Net Loss	287,986
Total Loss Attributable to Non-Controlling Interest	\$ 114,100
Comprehensive Loss	269,486
Total Comprehensive Loss Attributable to Non-Controlling Interest	\$ 106,770
Current assets	75,778
Non-current assets	5,390,142
Current liabilities	(143,851)
Non-current liabilities	(138,133)
Net Assets	5,183,936
Net Assets Attributable to Non-Controlling Interest	\$ 2,053,875
Cash flows used in operating activities	(224,193)

COPPER FOX METALS INC.*Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements***Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

Cash flows used in investing activities	(103,633)
Cash flows from financing activities	269,144
Net Decrease in Cash	\$ (58,682)

On August 28, 2017, Carmax issued 4,250,000 post-consolidation units at \$0.06 per unit, pursuant to a private placement, for gross proceeds of \$255,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each share purchase warrant is exercisable into one common share at \$0.10 until February 28, 2019. Copper Fox did not participate in this placement, which caused a dilution of NCI.

	NCI Percentage
Carmax Mining Corp.	34.6%

The following is summarized financial information for Carmax:

	Carmax Financials as at October 31, 2016
Net Loss	320,118
Total Loss Attributable to Non-Controlling Interest	\$ 121,761
Comprehensive Loss	316,618
Total Comprehensive Loss Attributable to Non-Controlling Interest	\$ 109,550
Current assets	160,712
Non-current assets	5,328,297
Current liabilities	(142,700)
Non-current liabilities	(137,031)
Net Assets	5,209,278
Net Assets Attributable to Non-Controlling Interest	\$ 1,802,410
Cash flows used in operating activities	(320,373)
Cash flows used in investing activities	(1,553,587)
Cash flows from financing activities	1,491,862
Net Decrease in Cash	\$ (382,099)

10. Related Party Transactions**Copper Fox**

During the year ended October 31, 2017, legal fees of \$140,684 (October 31, 2016 – \$129,737) were paid to Farris, Vaughan, Wills & Murphy LLP (“Farris”). As at October 31, 2017, included in accounts payable to Farris was \$12,569 (October 31, 2016 - \$Nil). One of the principle partners at Farris is a member of Copper Fox’s Board of Directors.

COPPER FOX METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Carmax

For the year ended October 31, 2017, \$2,500 (October 31, 2016 - \$15,000) was paid in rent to a company controlled by an officer of Carmax. There was \$Nil payables outstanding as of October 31, 2017 (October 31, 2016 - \$Nil).

Key Management Compensation

The remuneration of the CEO, CFO, directors and those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling activities of the Company, including Carmax are as follows:

Description	October 31, 2016	October 31, 2017
Salaries, consulting and directors' fees	\$ 484,398	\$ 481,500
Total	\$ 484,398	\$ 481,500

11. Income Taxes

Reconciliation of the Effective Tax Rate

	October 31, 2017	October 31, 2016
Loss before taxes	\$ (1,456,055)	\$ (1,667,161)
Tax rate	26.00%	26.00%
Expected Tax Recovery	(378,574)	(433,462)
Permanent differences	(28,825)	5,764
Flow-through share liability	17,640	298,235
Rate and other	166,288	(219,099)
Change in unrecognized deferred tax asset	(31,726)	(247,650)
Deferred Income Tax Recovery	\$ (255,198)	\$ (596,212)

Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities

- a) Unrecognized temporary differences have not been recognized with respect of the following items:

	October 31, 2017	October 31, 2016
Deductible temporary differences	\$ 1,337,549	\$ 1,270,849
Non-capital losses	4,234,533	4,524,985
Total	\$ 5,572,082	\$ 5,795,834

- b) The Company has income tax loss carry-forwards of approximately \$39.6 million (October 31, 2016 - \$38.4 million). The Company has unrecognized income tax loss carry-forwards in Canada of \$38.4 million (October 31, 2016 - \$37.3 million) and in the US of \$1.2 million (October 31, 2016 - \$1.1 million). The non-capital losses expire in the years 2027-2037 in Canada and 2033-2037 in the US.

COPPER FOX METALS INC.*Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements***Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016** (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

- c) The Company has taxable temporary differences of \$2.1 million (October 31, 2016 - \$2.6 million) for re-valuation of loans that are not recognized, as the Company is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.
- d) The significant component of the Company's deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

	October 31, 2017	October 31, 2016
<i>Deferred Tax Liabilities:</i>		
Non-capital losses	\$ 10,272,053	\$ 9,509,884
Other	177,486	191,862
Sub-Total	10,449,539	9,701,746
Property and equipment and exploration	(11,640,736)	(11,174,048)
Other	(733,119)	(707,211)
Sub-Total	(12,373,855)	(11,881,259)
Total Deferred Tax Liabilities	\$ (1,924,315)	\$ (2,179,513)

- e) Movements in the temporary differences during the year are as follows:

	Property and Exploration	Other	NCL	Total
Balance, November 1, 2016	\$(11,174,048)	\$ (515,349)	\$ 9,509,884	\$ (2,179,513)
Recognized in statement of comprehensive loss	(466,688)	(40,283)	762,169	255,198
Balance, October 31, 2017	\$(11,640,736)	\$ (555,632)	\$10,272,053	\$ (1,924,315)

Per the US Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (the "Act"), which was signed into law on December 22, 2017, a flat federal corporate income tax rate of 21% will replace the previous rates that ranged from 15% to 35%. The effects of the new federal tax rates will become effective January 1, 2018. There will be no impact to the current year tax provision.

12. Commitments

The Company has the following commitments:

Rent

Year Ended	2018	2019
Amount	\$ 116,078	\$ 87,058

Sombrero Butte

The Company is also committed to pay the balance outstanding of four yearly option payments totalling \$206,272 (US \$160,000) under the Sombrero Butte acquisition agreement. The next payment of \$51,568 (US \$40,000) is due on October 15, 2018 (See Note 5).

COPPER FOX METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Schaft Creek Joint Venture

Teck holds a 75% interest and the Company holds a 25% interest in the Schaft Creek Joint Venture (“**SCJV**”), and Teck is the operator of the SCJV. Management of the SCJV is made up of two representatives from Teck and the Company with voting proportional to their equity interests.

Under the SCJV agreement, Teck is required to make three cash milestone payments to the Company: (i) \$20 million upon entering into the agreement (received), (ii) \$20 million upon a Production Decision approving mine construction, and (iii) \$20 million upon completion of construction of mine facilities.

The SCJV agreement provides that Teck and the Company are each responsible for their pro-rata share of project costs in accordance with their interests, except that Teck is solely responsible for the first \$60 million in pre-production costs. If pre-production costs exceed \$60 million, the Company’s pro rata share of such costs will be set off against the two remaining cash milestone payments (totaling \$40 million) payable by Teck to the Company. If pre-production costs exhaust the two cash milestone payments, Teck will further assist the Company by providing loans, as necessary, without dilution to the Company’s 25% joint venture interest.

Once a production decision has been made, Teck will make an irrevocable offer to the Company:

- (i) to use all reasonable commercial efforts to arrange project equity and debt financing for at least 60% of project capital costs or such portion as Teck determines is commercially available on reasonable terms at the relevant time; and
- (ii) to fund by way of loans to the Company, the Company’s pro rata share of project capital costs not covered by project debt financing, if requested by the Company, without dilution to the Company’s 25% joint venture interest.

The Company must notify Teck within 60 days after Teck’s offer as to whether it accepts Teck’s offer or whether it will arrange for its own financing (See Note 5).

13. Financial Instruments

The Company’s financial instruments consist of cash, loans and other receivables, deposits, investments and accounts payables and accrued liabilities.

The Company’s financial assets, measured at fair value, are categorized as follows:

COPPER FOX METALS INC.*Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements***Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016** (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	As at October 31, 2017				
Description	Loans and Receivables	Available For Sale	Other Financial Liabilities	Total Carrying Amount	Total Fair Value
<i>Financial Assets:</i>					
Cash	\$ 286,195	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 286,195	\$ 286,195
Other Receivables	179,040	-	-	179,040	179,040
Deposits	250,352	-	-	250,352	250,352
Investments	-	143,885	-	143,885	143,885
Total Financial Assets	\$ 859,472	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 859,472	\$ 859,472
<i>Financial Liabilities:</i>					
A/P and Accrued Liabilities	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 192,352	\$ 192,352	\$ 192,352
Total Financial Liabilities	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 192,352	\$ 192,352	\$ 192,352

	As at October 31, 2016				
Description	Loans and Receivables	Available For Sale	Other Financial Liabilities	Total Carrying Amount	Total Fair Value
<i>Financial Assets:</i>					
Cash	\$ 847,505	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 847,505	\$ 847,505
Other Receivables	201,101	-	-	201,101	201,101
Prepays	16,183	-	-	16,183	16,183
Deposits	250,352	-	-	250,352	250,352
Investments	-	137,825	-	137,825	137,825
Total Financial Assets	\$ 1,452,966	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,452,966	\$ 1,452,966
<i>Financial Liabilities:</i>					
A/P and Accrued Liabilities	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 196,144	\$ 196,144	\$ 196,144
Total Financial Liabilities	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 196,144	\$ 196,144	\$ 196,144

Determination of Fair Value

The Company classified the fair value of its financial instruments measured at fair value according to the following hierarchy, based on the amount of observable inputs used to value the instrument:

- *Level 1* – observable inputs such as quoted prices in active markets. The Company's common share ownership in Bell Resources is a Level 1 instrument (Note 4);
- *Level 2* – inputs, other than the quoted market prices in active markets, which are observable, either directly and or indirectly; and
- *Level 3* – unobservable inputs for the asset or liability in which little or no market data exists, therefore requiring an entity to develop its own assumptions. The Company's direct investment in Liard, for all years carried at fair market value is a Level 3 instrument (Note 4).

COPPER FOX METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016 (*Expressed in Canadian Dollars*)

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, which arise because of its exploration, development, production and financing activities. These include:

- Credit risk
- Market risk
- Liquidity risk

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Company's receivables from partners and tax authorities. The maximum exposure to credit risk at October 31, 2017 is \$175,310 (October 31, 2016 - \$201,101).

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market conditions, such as commodity prices, foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the Company's income or the value of its financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while maximizing the Company's return.

Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk

Foreign currency exchange rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. During the year ended October 31, 2017 the Company was involved with preliminary exploration activities in the United States. As such, the Company is exposed to fluctuations in the United States dollar exchange rates compared to Canadian dollar exchange rates. A 5% strengthening (or weakening) of the US dollar would have minimal impact on the total assets and loss of the Company.

Due to its US activities, the Company has an exposure to foreign currency exchange rates. The carrying values of US dollar denominated monetary assets and liabilities are subject to foreign exchange risk.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. As of October 31, 2017, the Company is exposed only on its cash balance.

Commodity Price Risk

Commodity price risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in commodity prices.

Commodity prices for minerals are impacted by the relationship between the Canadian dollar and United States dollar as well as the global economic events that dictate levels of supply and demand.

COPPER FOX METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with its financial liabilities. The Company's financial liabilities consist of accounts payable and accruals. Accounts payable consists of invoices payable to trade suppliers for office, field operating activities and capital expenditures. The Company processes invoices within a normal payment period of approximately 30 days.

Accounts payable have contractual maturities of less than one year. The Company maintains and monitors a certain level of cash flow which is used to finance all operating and capital expenditures.

As at October 31, 2017, the Company had a US \$9,828 cash balance.

Capital Management

The Company's capital structure includes working capital and shareholders' equity. The Company is largely reliant on junior resource venture capital markets for additional financing requirements.

14. Geographic Segments

	Year Ended	
	October 31, 2017	October 31, 2016
<i>Net Loss:</i>		
Canada	\$ 1,164,211	\$ 1,007,555
United States	36,738	63,393
Total	\$ 1,200,948	\$ 1,070,949

	October 31, 2017	October 31, 2016
	<i>Non-Current Assets:</i>	
Canada	\$ 66,881,415	\$ 66,848,916
United States	12,390,451	12,409,683
Total	\$ 79,271,866	\$ 79,258,599

Included in the Canadian and US capital expenditures are 100% of the capitalized costs attributable to the Schaft Creek, Eaglehead, Van Dyke, Sombrero Butte and Mineral Mountain projects. The 39.62% that the Company does not own of the Eaglehead project is reflected in the NCI portion of the Balance Sheet.

COPPER FOX METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016 *(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

15. Subsequent Events

US Tax Reform

The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act was enacted on December 22, 2017. The Act reduces the US federal corporate tax rate from 35% to 21%, requires companies to pay a one-time transition tax on earnings of certain foreign subsidiaries that were previously tax deferred and creates new taxes on certain foreign sourced earnings. As at October 31, 2017, the Company had not completed the accounting for the tax effects of enactment of the Act.

BC Tax Increase

The British Columbia 2017-2018 post-election budget, tabled on September 11, 2017, proposed to increase the general corporate income tax rate from 11% to 12% effective January 1, 2018. This proposal became substantively enacted on October 26, 2017 and as such the rate increase has been incorporated into the fiscal year ended October 31, 2017 Tax Note (see Note 11).